

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 627 CUTTACK, TUESDAY, APRIL 13, 2021/CHAITRA 23, 1943

[No. 19812—HE-FE-POLICY-0001-2020]

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION

The 18th June 2020

Subject—Modification of Resolution No. 35725/HE., dated the 29th December 2017 regarding Common Cadre for Group-B and Group-C employees of all Regional Directorates of Education coming under the administrative control of Higher Education Department.

After careful consideration, Government have been pleased to modify the Resolution No.35725/HE., dated the 29th December 2017 of Higher Education Department to the following extent:—

- 1. Para. 5 (i) is substituted by the following paragraph:
 - "5 (i) All Group-B and Group-C employees of all Regional Directorates of Education will constitute one State Common Cadre, having Heads of the Department status, in each category of posts".
- 2. In Para. 5 (ii), the words and expression "and the staff of the Regional Directorates will constitute a separate Heads of the Department status having no linkage with the Common Cadre of the main Directorate" is hereby deleted.
- 3. Para. 6 is substituted by the following paragraph:
 - "6 (i) The Higher Education Department will be the appointing, cadre controlling as well as disciplinary authority for all Group-B and Group-C employees of Regional Directorates and appointment of Group-B and Group-C employees shall be made by the appointing authority on the recommendation of Odisha Staff Selection Commission.
 - (ii) The Regional Director will be the appointing, cadre controlling as well as disciplinary authority for all Group-D employees of the concerned Regional Directorate.

All other contents of the Resolution No. 35725/HE., dated the 29th December 2017 shall remain unaltered.

This Resolution shall come into effect from the date of its issue.

Ordered that this Resolution be published in the Odisha Gazette.

By order of the Governor SASWAT MISHRA Commissioner-*cum*-Secretary